In 2018-19, the NZD is expected to
begin easing against the USD, GBP
and EUR. Exchange rate movement
with the USD has the greatest effect
because over 70 per cent of New
Zealand’s red meat exports are traded
in this currency. The GBP is important
because nearly 20 per cent of New
Zealand lamb exports by volume and
value were to the UK in recent years.

Exchange rate movements have a
significant leveraged effect on
farm-gate prices. All other things being
equal, a 10 per cent decrease in the
NZD against the USD – from 0.67 to
0.61 – and the associated cross rates
against the GBP and the EUR,
increases the average lamb price
received by farmers by 15 per cent.
Alternatively, if the NZD appreciates
by 10 per cent – from 0.67 to 0.74
against the USD – then the farm-gate
lamb price decreases by 12 per cent.

Meat and wool production is seasonal
with the majority of production sold
from late November through to June,
which means that the value of the
NZD during this period is crucial to
farmers and export companies.

Exchange rate movements during that
period strongly influence the
season-average prices for beef, lamb,
mutton and wool and thus farm
revenue.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity – 2018-19

Table 5

-10% -5% Forecast +5% +10% to USD 0.61 to USD 0.74
USD 0.61 0.64 0.67 0.71 0.74 -10% +10%

GBP 0.45 0.47 0.50 0.52 0.55 -10% +10%

EUR 0.51 0.54 0.56 0.59 0.62 -10% +10%

Lamb 151 141 132 123 116 +14.6% -11.9%

Mutton 129 119 110 101 94 +17.7% -14.5%

Steer/Heifer 1,640 1,528 1,427 1,336 1,253 +14.9% -12.2%

Cow 907 845 789 739 693 +14.9% -12.2%

Bull 1,738 1,619 1,513 1,416 1,328 +14.9% -12.2%

All Beef 1,360 1,267 1,183 1,108 1,039 +14.9% -12.2%

Lamb1 815 761 712 667 627 +14.6% -11.9%
Mutton1 506 466 430 397 368 +17.7% -14.5%

Steer/Heifer 597 556 519 486 456 +14.9% -12.2%

Cow 456 425 397 372 349 +14.9% -12.2%

Bull 575 536 500 468 439 +14.9% -12.2%

All Beef 545 508 475 444 417 +14.9% -12.2%

Fine2 1,803 1,680 1,570 1,470 1,380 +14.8% -12.1%

Medium2 807 752 703 658 618 +14.8% -12.1%

Crossbred2 335 312 292 273 256 +14.8% -12.1%

All Wool2 475 443 414 388 364 +14.8% -12.1%

1 includes wool and skin 2  wool ¢/kg greasy | Source: Beef + Lamb New Zealand Economic Service

$ / head

c / kg

NZD Exchange Rates
Exchange Rate Change from USD 0.67

Farm-Gate Prices Received

10

Sheep

Sheep numbers at 30 June 2018
totalled an estimated 27.3 million
head, down 0.8 per cent on the
previous June. This was due to a
decrease in breeding ewes for all
regions, which was moderated by a lift
in total hogget numbers. The most
significant increases in total hogget
numbers occurred in Marlborough-
Canterbury and Northland-
Waikato-Bay of Plenty.

North Island sheep numbers